NTAW Holdings Limited

HOLDINGS LIMITED

PH: 07 3212 0950 | FAX: 07 3212 0951 385 MacArthur Avenue, Hamilton QLD 4007 PO Box 283, Hamilton QLD 4007

ABN 97 095 843 020

ASX Announcement

27 February 2025

Bank Facilities and Financial Covenants

NTAW Holdings Limited (ASX: NTD) ("NTD" or the "Company") today announces that it has entered

into an amendment deed in relation to its finance facilities with the Commonwealth Bank of Australia

("Bank").

On 18 December 2024, the Company announced that it was in discussions with the Bank in respect of

having any possible breach of its financial covenants waived and re-negotiating the financial covenant

thresholds to accommodate for the present trading conditions. The Company has concluded those

discussions with the Bank. The Bank has waived the Group's non-compliance with the financial

covenants in question and new covenant thresholds have been agreed.

The Company's finance facilities include a trade finance facility. The limit of this trade finance facility

was increased on 30 September 2024 to fund the purchase of Dunlop inventory. Having regard to

notice of termination of the Dunlop Distribution Agreements (announced on 9 January 2025), the

trade finance facility limit has been reduced from \$93m to \$85.4m with a further \$12.4m reduction

by 31 July 2025. These reductions will return the trade finance facility limit to the level that existed

prior to the execution of the Dunlop Distribution Agreements.

This announcement was approved, and authorised for release, by NTD's Board of Directors.

ENDS

For further information, please contact:

NTAW Holdings Limited

Mr Warwick Hay Chief Executive Officer

Phone: (07) 3212 0950

1

ABOVE INFORMATION

The above information is not and is not intended to constitute financial advice, or an offer or an invitation, solicitation or recommendation to acquire or sell NTAW Holdings Limited shares or other financial products in any jurisdiction and is not a disclosure document or other offering document under Australian law or any other law. Actual results, performance or achievements of the Company could be materially different from those expressed in, or implied by, any forward-looking statements contained herein. This advice is for information purposes only.

NTAW Holdings Limited does not warrant or represent that the above information is free from errors, omissions or misrepresentations or is suitable for your intended use. The above information has been prepared without taking account of any person's investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs and nothing contained in the above information constitutes investment, legal, tax or other advice. The above information may not be suitable for your specific needs and should not be relied upon by you in substitution of you obtaining independent advice. Subject to any terms implied by law and which cannot be excluded, NTAW Holdings Limited accepts no responsibility for any loss, damage, cost or expense (whether direct or indirect) incurred by you as a result of any error, omission or misrepresentation in the above information.

This announcement has been prepared for publication in Australia and may not be released to US wire services or distributed in the United States. This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction. Any securities described in this announcement have not been, and will not be, registered under the US Securities Act of 1933 and may not be offered or sold in the United States except in transactions exempt from, or not subject to, the registration requirements under the US Securities Act and applicable US state securities laws.